REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

On this	27	day of	APRIL	,	2010	, before the Fort Bend	1
Commi	ssioners Co	urt cam	e on to b	e heard and	reviewed	the accompanying noti	ce
of <u>TEX</u>	AS PETROLE	EUM GR	OUP, L.L.	C.			
Job Loc	ation CINCO) TERR	ACE DRIV	E, SPRING (GREEN BOU	JLVARD	december
Dated	04/14/10	BOND	NO.2064	288	Per	mit No. 83743	
					rty subjec	t to, "A Revised Order	
						epair of Buried Cables,	
						ls, Streets, Highways, ai	nd
						urisdiction of the	
						ssed by the Commission	ers
						<u>ust, 1987</u> , recorded in	
						Court of Fort Bend Cou	nty,
Texas,	to the exten	t that s	uch orde	r is not inco	nsistent w	ith Article 1436a, Vern	on's
Texas	Civil Statues	. Upon l	Motion o	f Commissio	oner <u>Me</u>	yers, second	led
by Con	nmissioner	more	150h	, duly p	out and car	ried, it is ORDERED,	
ADJUG	ED AND DEC	CREED t	hat said	notice of sai	d above p	ırpose is hereby	
						County, Texas, and tha	t said
						rder thereof.	
	-						
Notes:							
1.	Evidence of	review	by the Co	ommissione	ers Court n	oust be kept on the job	site
	and failure	to do so	constitu	ites ground:	s for job sh	utdown.	
2.	Written not	ices are	require	d:			
	a. 48 ho	ours in a	advance (of construct	ion start u	p, and	
	b. Whe	n consti	uction is	completed	and ready	for final inspection	
	Mail notices	s to:	Permit A	Administrat	or		
			Fort Bei	nd County E	ngineering	5	
			P.O. Box	1449			
			Rosenb	erg, Texas 7	7471		
			281-633				
3.	This permit	t expire	s one (1)	year from o	date of per	mit if construction has	not
	commence	d .	,/				
)	11	*			
By ∠	1800	firse	Vicas	um	Presented	l to Commissioners Cou	ırt
C	dunty Engin	ieer			and appro	oved.	_
	(//)	1/2				in Volume 4-27-11	
By _	V /1	1/4		****	Minutes o	f Commissioners Court	•
D	rainage Dis	trict En	gineer/N	lanager			
						ommissioners Court	
						en Flor	
(REVISED 5/30/08)				Deputy			

PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROADS COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY AND MEDIAN OPENINGS OR MODIFICATIONS

AUTHORIZED BOND NO 2064288

THE STATE OF TEXAS

§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

THAT WE BEYNG DEEDOLEIM CROUD ID Whose
THAT WE, TEXAS PETROLEUM GROUP IF
address is 9630 SPRING GREEN BLVD KATY, TX 77494 ,Texas, hereinafter called the Principal,
and FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Corporation existing under and by virtue of
the laws of the State of MINNESOTA and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the State of
Texas, and whose principal office is located at 121 E PARK SQUARE OWATONNA, MN 55060,
whose officer residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought within said State is TEXAS and whose address is PO BOX 328 OWATONNA, MN 55060
hereinafter called the Surety, and held and firmly bound unto, Robert E. Hebert, County Judge
of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full sum of THIRTY THOUSAND AND NO/100-
Dollars (\$ 30,000.00) current, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to said
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, to which
payment well and truly to be made and done, we, the undersigned, bind ourselves and each of us,
our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, jointly and
severally, by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT, WHEREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying, constructing, maintaining and/or repairing one or more cables, conduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court order adopted on the 1st day of December, A.D. 1980, recorded in Volume 13, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend County, Texas, regulating same, which Commissioners' Court order is hereby referred to and made a part hereof for all purposes as though fully set out herein;

AND WHEREAS, the principal desires to provide Fort Bend County with a performance bond covering all such cable, conduit and/or pole line activity, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications;

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall faithfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity (including, but not limited to the laying, construction, maintenance and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways, commercial driveway and median openings or modifications in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and in accordance with minimum requirements and conditions of the above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and specified to be by said principal done and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and make good and reimburse Fort Bend County, all loss and damages which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

This bond is payable at the County Courthouse in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas.

It is understood that at any time Fort Bend County deems itself insecure under this bond, it may require further and/or additional bonds of the principal.

EXECUTED this 24TH , day of SEPTEMBER , 20 09
THIS BOND EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 24, 2010.

ER 24, 2010. TEXAS PETROLEUN

PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL

-

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

SURETY

BY SARAH DWINNELL - ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Minnes	ota, does hereby constitute and a SARAH DWINNELL	of the City of	OWATONNA	State
of	MINNESOTA	its true and lawful a	ttorney for the following purposes:	•
bonds a	To sign its name as surety to, and penalties not exceeding:	and to execute, affix the se	al, acknowledge and deliver any a	and all surety
	ONE HUNDS	RED THOUSAND DOLLARS	(\$100,000) EACH	
TEXAS	PETROLEUM GROUP LP KAT	TY, TX		***************************************
Compa			te of these presents shall be bind gularly elected officers of the Comp	
designe	This Power of Attorney grant te ceases to be:	ed by Federated Mutual l	nsurance Company shall termina	ate when the
	1) Employed by F	ederated Mutual Insurance (Company or	
	2) Employed by I Attorney is requ		Company in a job for which so	ich Power of
			AL INSURANCE COMPANY has by its Executive Vice President 2007	
(SEÅL		BY	TED MLITUAL INSURANCE CO. Active Vice President Gregory J Strong tant Secretary J	MPANY
	E OF MINNESOTA TY OF STEELE			
that the INSUR that thi	Sarah L Buxton and Gregory J are respectively the Executive ANCE COMPANY and that the sinstrument was signed and sea arah L Buxton and Gregory J	Stroik to me personally kno e Vice President and Assis seal affixed to this instrum led of behalf of said Corpor	lly appeared before me, the under wn, who, each being duly sworn be tant Secretary of the FEDERATE ent is the corporate seal of said Coration by authority of its Board of astrument to be the free act and	by me, did say ED MUTUAL Orporation and Directors and

KELLY J. HAGEN NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010

(SEAL)

COPY OF RESOLUTION

"BE IT RESOLVED that the President or any Vice President in conjunction with the Secretary is hereby authorized and empowered under the corporate seal of the Company, to appoint any person or persons as attorney or attorneys-in-fact, or agent or agents of the Company, in its name and as its act to execute and deliver, anywhere in the United States or Canada, any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship and other documents that the ordinary course of surety business may require."

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Power of Attorney or other document appointing such person or persons as attorney or attorneys-in-fact or agent or agents of the Company may either be personally signed by the President, any Vice President, the Secretary or may be executed by said officers by means of facsimile signatures. The said personal signatures or facsimile signatures shall not require the Company seal or any other seal and shall be valid and binding on the company if executed either by personal signature or facsimile signature and with or without the Company seal being affixed thereto."

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am an Executive Vice President of the FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota and that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney given by said Company to:

		•	
SARAH DWINNELL	of	OWATONNA, MINNESOTA	
authorizing and empowering such person to been revoked and is still in full force and effe	sign bonds as	therein set forth, which Power of Attorney has never	
meeting of the Board of Directors of said Cor	mpany duly cal	riven in pursuance of a resolution adopted at a regular led and held at the office of the Company in the City of the meeting a quorum was present and that the foregoin hereof as recorded in the minutes of the said meeting.)
of inability of the Secretary to act, his duties rank.	s shall be perfo	insurance Company, Article 8, Section 1; in the absence formed by the Assistant Secretaries in the order of the	1
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ham MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY this th	ve hereunto se	et my hand and affixed the seal of the FEDERATE H day of SEPTEMBER, 2009	[
(SEAL)		DERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY	•
	•1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

Engineering Department

P.O. BOX 1449

(REVISED \$\)\(30/08)

Rosenberg, Texas 77471-1449

Johnny Ortega Permit Administrator 1124 Blume Road Phone: (281) 341-7500

PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY

		PERMIT NO.	\U3743	
County	" and accompanyin	_	been reviewed a	Line activity in Fort Bend nd the notice conforms to County, Texas.
X	(1) Complet	te Application Form		
	X	_ a. Name of road, st	reet, and/or draina	age ditch affected.
		b. Vicinity map sho	<u>=</u>	_
		_ c. Plans and specif	_	
	(2) Bond:			
		District Attorney,	approval when app	licable.
		_ Perpetual bond c	urrently posted.	
		No		_
		Amount		_
	X	_ Performance bon	d submitted.	
		No. 2064288		_
		Amount \$30,000	0.00	_
		Cashier's Check.		
		No.		
		ermission given for e proved in Commissi		rt construction
	Precinct l	Engineer Acknowled	gment	Date
	Precinct (Commissioner Ackno	owledgment	Date
	(4)			
	Drainage	e District Approval v	hen applicable	
•	We have reviewed t	his project and agre	e it meets minimun	n requirements.
	1 1 -0	-		
	My Mary	laa		04/14/2010
Johnny	Ortega CFM/ Permi	t Administrator		Date

FORT BEND COUNTY ENGINEERING PERMIT DEPARTMENT

CONSTRUCTION OF DRIVEWAYS AND CULVERTS ON COUNTY EASEMENTS AND RIGHT OF WAYS COMMERCIAL PIPE PERMIT APPLICATION

P.O. BOX 1449 • 1124 BLUME ROAD ROSENBERG, TX 77471

(Phone) 281-633-7502 or 7503 • (Fax) 281-342-7366

APPLICANT INFORMATION Application No. 83743
(County Use Only)
Applicant Name TEXAS PETROLEUM GROUP. L.L.C
Applicant Mailing Address 1111 WILCREST GREEN, SUITE 100
City HOUSTON State TX Zip 77042
Work Phone 713-789-0310 Daytime Phone 713-789-0310
Property Owner's Name TOXAS PETROLEUM GROUPIL (Phone 713-789-0310
Property Owner's Mailing Address IIII WILCREST GREEN, SUITE 190
City HOUSTON State IX Zip 77042
LOCATION OF PROPERTY
Subdivision CINCO RANCH SOUTHWEST Sec 13 Lot Blk 1
Physical Address 9630 SPRING GREEN BUD @CINCO TERFACE DR.
(ATTACH A SITE MAP)
SITE USE
Driveway Curb & Gutter Section Driveway - Open Ditch Section
Culvert Only
DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS f
Length 20' minimum and 40' maximum (See - Fort Bend County Procedures to be followed for Commercial Driveway, and Median Openings or Modifications) Available on website www.co-fort-bend.tx.us
Does project comply with Fort Bend County Lighting Regulation Yes (No () (See- Fort Bend County Outdoor Lighting Regulation on website www.co.fort-bend.tx.us)
• By signing and submitting this permit application, I am stating that I am the owner of this property and I am aware of and agree to abide by the Fort Bend County Regulations of Subdivisions and I am aware of Section 2, Item F in the Permits for the Construction of Driveways & Culverts on County Easements and Right of Ways in Fort Bend County, and am responsible to obtain all other required permits associated with the above mentioned property. Driveway and Pipe Permits shall provide that construction pursuant to the permit will be commenced within six months and be completed within nine months from the date of the permit and that fees collected for said permits shall not be refundable or transferable. I further understand the permit fee, in the form of CASH or PERSONAL CHECK or COMPANY CHECK or a CASHIERS CHECK or MONEY ORDER payable to FORT BEND COUNTY, must be attached.
 The undersigned applicant, agent or attorney hereby certifies to Commissioners' Court to be strictly bound to Commissioners' Court to construct the driveway and/or culvert in strict conformity with the plans, specifications, terms, provisions and conditions of the permit and any other written material incorporated by reference in this application.
 Other permits may be required for development. Please contact the Fort Bend County Road & Bridge Department for pipe sizing or the Fort Bend County Health Department for information on On-Site Sewage Facility permits prior to planning construction.
• Failure to possess or obtain required permits will result in legal action against the property owner as allowed by law.
LOUT BRAYHOUTON 10.05.09
Signature of Applicant, Agent or Attorney Date MARCEL MEISER = AGENT. Printed Name

